

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE GAP, INC.,

Plaintiff/ Counterclaim Defendant

-against-

PONTE GADEA NEW YORK LLC,

Defendant/Counterclaimant.

Case No. 20-cv-4541(LTS)(KHP)

**THE GAP, INC.’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PONTE GADEA NEW YORK LLC’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ITS CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES**

Pursuant to the Court’s Inquest Scheduling Order (Dkt. No. 59), The Gap, Inc. (“Gap”) respectfully submits this opposition to Ponte Gadea New York LLC’s (“Ponte Gadea”) inquest memorandum in support of its damages claims as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Specific Lease Provision Covering these Circumstances Entitles Ponte Gadea to Fixed Rent from April 1, 2020 to October 14, 2020, not Holdover Rent.....	5
II. In the alternative, Ponte Gadea is only entitled to Fixed Rent from April 1, 2020 to June 14, 2020 and Holdover Rent from June 16, 2020 to October 14, 2020.....	8
III. Ponte Gadea’s interpretation of the Lease and calculation of rent owed results is an unenforceable penalty.	9
a. Ponte Gadea is not entitled to a multiple of Fixed Rent after the Lease terminated on June 15, 2020.....	10
b. Ponte Gadea is not entitled to Fixed Rent after vacating the Premises.	12
IV. Ponte Gadea’s request for 9% interest on holdover rent must be denied.	14
V. During the holdover period, Ponte Gadea is only entitled to interest accrued on common area maintenance from 30 days after the invoice date.	16
VI. Ponte Gadea’s inflated and unreasonable attorneys’ fees must be slashed.	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Central Irrigation Supply v. Putnam Country Club Associates, LLC</i> , 57 AD3d 934 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	15
<i>European Am. Bank v. Peddlers Pond Holding Corp.</i> , 185 A.D.2d 805 (2d Dep’t 1992).....	20
<i>Federal Realty L.P. v. Choices Women’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 289 A.D.2d 439 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	18
<i>Irving Tire Co., Inc. v. Stage II Apparel Corp.</i> , 230 A.D.2d 772, 646 N.Y.S.2d 528 (2d Dep’t 1996).....	15
<i>J.R. Stevenson Corp. v. County of Westchester</i> , 113 A.D.2d 918.....	18
<i>Newburger-Morris Co. v. Talcott</i> , 219 N.Y. 505, 114 N.E. 846 (1916).....	21
<i>NML Capital v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 250, 952 N.E.2d 482 (N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>Pyramid Centresand Co. Ltd. v. Kinney Shoe Corp.</i> , 244 A.D.2d 625, 663 N.Y.S.2d 711 (3d Dep’t 1997).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Thirty-Third Equities Company LLC v. Americo Group, Inc.</i> , 294 A.D.2d 222, 743 N.Y.S.2d 10 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	19
<i>Truck Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Puritan Farms 2nd, Inc.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 420, 393 N.Y.S.2d 365, 361 N.E.2d 1015 (1977).....	15
<i>Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of New York v. D’Agostino Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 69, 162 N.E.3d 727 (2020).....	14
Federal Cases	
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cty. of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Beastie Boys v. Monster Energy Co.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 31 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	27
<i>Clarke v. Frank</i> , 960 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Alcorn</i> , 266 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9

<i>E.S. v. E.S. v. Katonah-Lewisboro Sch. Dist.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	23
<i>Empire Tr. Co. v. Equitable Off. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 167 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1948).....	21
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> , 717 F.2d 664 (2d Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Lane Crawford LLC v. Kelex Trading (CA) Inc.</i> , 12 Civ. 9190, 2013 WL 6481354 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2013).....	24
<i>Lunday v. City of Albany</i> , 42 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Matter of Carla Leather, Inc.</i> , 44 B.R. 457 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Carla Leather, Inc.</i> , 50 B.R. 764 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	21
<i>McDonald ex rel. Prendergast v. Pension Plan of the NYSAILA Pension Trust Fund</i> , 450 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Nuera Commc'ns, Inc. v. Telron Commc'ns USA, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 9167 (RMB) (FM), 2002 WL 31778796 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2002)	20
<i>Ostano Commerzanstalt v. Telewide Sys., Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 642 (2d Cir. 1989).....	10, 22
<i>Sea Spray Holdings, Ltd. v. Pali Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 277 F.Supp.2d 323 (S.D.N.Y.2003).....	25
Rules	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5004.....	20
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5005.....	20
